

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2008-0945

State of New Hampshire

v.

Michael Addison

BRIEF FOR AMICI AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
(CAPITAL PUNISHMENT PROJECT AND RACIAL JUSTICE PROGRAM)
AND NEW HAMPSHIRE CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

Barbara Keshen,
NH Bar No. 1361
New Hampshire Civil Liberties Union
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-5591 ext. 12

Cassandra Stubbs (practicing *pro hac vice*)
Brian W. Stull (practicing *pro hac vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
201 West Main Street, Ste. 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Statement of Interest 1

II. Introduction..... 1

III. Argument 4

 A. To avoid arbitrariness, meaningful proportionality review must include comparison of all death-eligible cases. 4

 B. Meaningful comparative proportionality review must assess racial, economic, geographic and other disparities. 13

 C. This Court should appoint a special master to collect and study pertinent data needed for meaningful proportionality review and order trial court reports for future cases. 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	13
<i>DeGarmo v. Texas</i> , 474 U.S. 973 (1985).....	6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	28
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	2, 15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	2
<i>LeBlanc v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 836 (1st Cir. 1993)	13
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	16
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	5, 16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 453 (Oct. 20, 2008)	2, 3, 5

STATE CASES

<i>Beck v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 645 (Ala. 1980)	2, 15
<i>Claims of Racial Disparity v. Commissioner of Corr.</i> , No. CV054000632S, 2008 WL 713763 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Commw. v. Frey</i> , 475 A.2d 700 (Pa. 1984)	8, 26
<i>Connecticut v. Cobb</i> , 663 A.2d 948 (Conn. 1995)	18
<i>District Attorney v. Watson</i> , 411 N.E.2d 1274 (Mass. 1980)	16
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000).....	16
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 672 P.2d 777 (Wyo. 1983)	27

<i>People v. Cahill</i> , 809 N.E.2d 561 (N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 817 N.E.2d 341 (N.Y. 2004)	19
<i>In re Proportionality Review Project</i> , 735 A.2d 528 (N.J. 1999).....	8, 25, 26
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	16
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 132 P.3d 80 (Wash. 2006)	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 595 A.2d 498 (N.H. 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001) <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lafferty v. Utah</i> , 129 S. Ct. 43 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Loftin</i> , 724 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1999)	passim
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 613 A.2d 1059 (N.J. 1992)	passim
<i>State v. Ramseur</i> , 106 N.J. 123 (1987)	15
<i>Washington v. Gentry</i> , 888 P.2d 1105 (Wash. 1995)	18

STATE STATUTES

Alabama, Ala. Code § 13A-5-53(b)(3).....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-54b (West 2009).....	16, 28
Del. Code Ann. Title 11 § 4209(g)(2)(a).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-35(c)(3).....	16
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2827.....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.075(3)(c).....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann §§ 532.300-532.309.....	16
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.9.1(1)(c).....	16, 26
La. Sup. Ct. R. 28.....	26
MD Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-401(d)(2)(iii).....	16

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-105(3)(c).....	16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.035(3)(3)	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-310(1)(c).....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:1-a (West 2009).....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5, XI (West 2009).....	1, 16
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 470.30.3(b) (McKinney Supp. 2007)	19
N.Y. Sessions Law Chapter 1	19
N.Y. Correct. Law § 650 (2009).....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2521.03.....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000(d)(2)	16
N.C. Racial Justice Act, 2009 N.C. Sess. Laws 464.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.05(A)	16
1997 Pa. Legis. Serv. 1997-28, S.B. 423 (2009)	8
42 PA. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9711 (h)(3)(i).....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-25(C)(3).....	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-12(3).....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-206(c)(1)(D).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.120.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.130(2)(b)	9, 16, 26
Wyo. Stat. Ann § 6-2-103 (d)(i)	16

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>ABA, Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States (2001)</i>	<i>23</i>
--	-----------

Alabama Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Recommendations for Reform of Alabama's Criminal Justice System</i> (2003)	19
California Comm'n on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California</i> (June 30, 2008)	24
Connecticut Comm'n on the Death Penalty, <i>Commission on the Death Penalty Report</i> (2003)	24
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited</i> (2005).....	23
David C. Baldus and George Woodworth, <i>Recent Evidence of Racial Discrimination in the Administration of Capital Punishment in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (Feb. 22, 2002)	21
David C. Baldus et al., <i>Arbitrariness and Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: A Legal and Empirical Analysis of the Nebraska Experience (1973-1999)</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 486 (2002)	12, 24
David C. Baldus et al., <i>The Disposition of Nebraska Capital and Non-Capital Homicide Cases (1973-1999), A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> (2001).....	10, 21
David C. Baldus, <i>Equal Justice and the Death Penalty</i> (1990).....	26
David C. Baldus et al., <i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638	11, 14, 21, 22
David H. Kaye and David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics, in Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2d. ed. 2000)	27
Donald Wallace and Jonathan Sorensen, <i>Comparative Proportionality Review: A Nationwide Examination of Reversed Death Sentences</i> , 22 Amer. J. Crim. Just. 1997	5
Florida Supreme Court, <i>Executive Summary: Reports and Recommendations of the Florida Supreme Court Racial & Ethnic Bias Commission, Where the Injured Fly for Justice: Reforming Practices Which Impede the Dispensation of Justice to Minorities in Florida</i> (1990-91)	20
Glenn L. Pierce and Michael L. Radelet, <i>The Impact of Legally Inappropriate Factors on Death Sentencing for California Homicides, 1990-1999</i> , 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (2005)	15

Glenn L. Pierce & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Race, Region and Death Sentencing in Illinois, 1988-1997</i> , 81 Or. L. Rev. 39 (2002).....	6, 14, 19, 22
Hugh Dedau, <i>Someday McCleskey Will Be Death Penalty's Dred Scott</i> , Los Angeles Times (May 1, 1987)	16
Illinois Comm'n on Capital Punishment, <i>Report of the Former Governor Ryan's Comm'n on Capital Punishment</i> (April 2002).....	22
Isaac Unah and Jack Boger, <i>Race and the Death Penalty in North Carolina: An Empirical Analysis, 1993-1997</i> (2001).....	11, 14
James Liebman, <i>Slow Dancing with Death: The Supreme Court and Capital Punishment, 1963-2006</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....	4
John J. Donohue III, <i>Capital Punishment in Connecticut, 1973-2007: A Comprehensive Evaluation From 4600 Murders To One Execution</i> (2008) ..	10, 13, 18, 28
John C. Jeffries, <i>JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL, JR.</i> (1994).....	17
Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission of the Virginia General Assembly, <i>Review of Virginia's System of Capital Punishment</i> (2000).....	10, 20
Katherine Barnes <i>et al.</i> , <i>Place Matters (Most): An Empirical Study of Prosecutorial Decision-Making in Death-Eligible Cases</i> , 51 Ariz. L. Rev. 305 (2009).....	6, 10
Leigh B. Bienen, <i>The Proportionality Review of Capital Cases by State High Courts After Gregg: Only "The Appearance of Justice,"</i> 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 130 (1996)	12, 17, 25
Mary Ziemba-Davis <i>et al.</i> , <i>Indiana Criminal Justice Institute, Indiana State Report: The Social Ecology of Murder in Indiana</i> (2004).....	19-10
Maryland Commission on Capital Punishment, <i>Final Report to the General Assembly</i> 27 (2008).....	20
Michael L. Radelet & Glenn L. Pierce, <i>Choosing Those Who Will Die: Race and the Death Penalty in Florida</i> , 43 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	15
Michael J. Songer and Isaac Unah, <i>The Effect of Race, Gender, and Locations on Prosecutorial Decisions to Seek the Death Penalty in South Carolina</i> , 58 S.C. L. Rev. 161 (2006)	14
Office of the Arizona Attorney General, <i>Attachment D: Case Study on State and County Costs in Capital Case Commission Final Report</i> (Dec. 2002)	9, 20

Penny J. White, <i>Can Lightning Strike Twice? Obligations of State Courts After Pulley v. Harris</i> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 813 (1999).....	17
Raymond Paternoster <i>et al.</i> , <i>Justice by Geography and Race: The Administration of the Death Penalty in Maryland, 1978-1999</i> , 4 Margins, MD. L.J. Race, Religion, Gender, Class 1 (2004).....	9, 12, 13, 14
Richard Van Duizend, <i>Comparative Proportionality Review in Death Sentence Cases, What? How? Why?</i> , 8 State Court Journal 9 (1984)	5, 15, 25, 27
Samuel R. Gross & Robert Mauro, <i>Death and Discrimination: Racial Disparities in Capital Sentencing</i> (1989)	15
Scott Phillips, <i>Racial Disparities in the Capital of Capital Punishment</i> , 45 Hous. L. Rev. 807 (2008).....	14
Stephanie Hindson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race , Gender, Region and Death Penalty Sentencing in Colorado, 1980-1999</i> , 77 U. Colo. L. Rev. 549 (2006).....	14
Steven M. Sprenger, <i>Note: A Critical Evaluation of State Supreme Court Proportionality Review in Death Sentence Cases</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 719 (1988).....	6
Thomas J. Keil & Gennaro F. Vito, <i>Race and the Death Penalty in Kentucky Murder Trials: 1976-1991</i> , 20 Am. J. of Crim. Justice 17 (1995)	14
Timothy V. Kausfman-Osborn, <i>Capital Punishment, Proportionality Review, and Claims of Fairness (with Lessons from Washington State)</i> , 79 Wash. L. Rev. 775 (2004).....	2, 18, 26
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>The Federal Death Penalty: A Statistical Survey</i> (2000)	10
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Death Penalty Sentencing: Research Indicates Pattern of Racial Disparities</i> (1990)	14
